

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ALLEGHENY REPRODUCTIVE	:	
HEALTH CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	No. 26 M.D. 2019
	:	
Petitioners,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF	:	
HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Federal Medicaid Program .....	2
A. Medicaid Coverage of Family Planning Services.....	5
B. Medicaid Coverage of Services for Pregnant Women.....	7
II. Coverage of Abortion Services for Individuals Enrolled in Medicaid .....	9
III. Preventing Medicaid-Eligible Individuals from Accessing Abortion Services is Not a Cost-Saving Measure. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	4
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of the Great Northwest</i> , 436 P.3d 984 (2019) .....	11

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) .....	3, 4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(I).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(III).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(IV),.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii)(IX) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(G)(V).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(G)(VII).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)(3).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(e)(1).....	13

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(e)(14) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(e)(6) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(k)(1) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(l)(1)(A) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(l)(2)(A) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(5) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396c .....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(1)-(5) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(10) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(11) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(12) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(17) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(21) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(28) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(29) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(C) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(n)(1) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(t) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a)(2)(B) .....	9

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a)(2)(D) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396o(b)(2)(B) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396o(b)(2)(D) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396o(c)(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(b)(3)(B)(iii) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(b)(3)(B)(vii) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-1(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-7(a)(2)(B) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1641 .....	3
Departments of Labor and Health, Education, and Welfare Appropriation Act, 1977, Pub. L. 94-439, 90 Stat. 1418 (1976) .....	10
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534 (2019) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 431.10 .....	2
42 C.F.R. § 435.116(d)(1) .....	7
42 C.F.R. § 435.116(d)(4) .....	7
42 C.F.R. § 435.117 .....	13
42 C.F.R. § 440.210(a)(2)(i) .....	8
42 C.F.R. § 440.210(a)(2)(ii) .....	8
42 C.F.R. § 440.210(a)(3) .....	9
42 C.F.R. § 440.230(b) .....	4

42 C.F.R. § 440.250(p) .....	8
42 C.F.R. § 440.347(a).....	6
42 C.F.R. § 441.20 .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 447.53(d) .....	9
42 C.F.R. § 447.55(a)(1).....	9
42 C.F.R. § 447.56(a)(vii).....	9
42 CFR §§ 438.1 to 438.930 .....	5
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv) .....	6
45 C.F.R. § 156.115(a)(4).....	6
Adam Sonfield & Kathryn Kost, Guttmacher Inst., <i>Public Cost from Unintended Pregnancies and the Role of Public Insurance Programs in Paying for Pregnancy-Related Care, National and State Estimates for 2010 (2015)</i> .....	13
Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines, 85 Fed. Reg. 3060 (Jan. 17, 2020) .....	7, 9
Caitlin Gerdts et al., <i>Side Effects, Physical Health Consequences, and Mortality Associated with Abortion and Birth after an Unwanted Pregnancy</i> , 26 WOMEN’S HEALTH ISSUES 55 (2016).....	12
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., State Medicaid Manual, § 4270. ....	6
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Health Care Fin. Admin., Dear State Medicaid Director Letter (Feb. 12, 1998).....	10
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Fact Sheet: Induced Abortion in the United States (2019)</i> , <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/factsheet/fb_induced_abortion.pdf">https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/factsheet/fb_induced_abortion.pdf</a> .....	13
Guttmacher Inst., <i>State Laws and Policies, State Funding of Abortion Under Medicaid (2020)</i> , <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/state-funding-abortion-under-medicaid#">https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/state-funding-abortion-under-medicaid#</a> .....	10

Health Resources & Servs. Admin., Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines, <a href="https://www.hrsa.gov/womens-guidelines-2016/index.html">https://www.hrsa.gov/womens-guidelines-2016/index.html</a> (last visited March 8, 2020) .....	6
Henshaw et al., Guttmacher Inst., <i>Restrictions on Medicaid Funding for Abortions: A Literature Review</i> (2009) .....	11, 14
Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid and the Uninsured, <i>State Health Facts, Total Medicaid MCO Enrollment</i> (2017) <a href="https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/total-medicaid-mco-enrollment/?currentTimeframe=0&amp;sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D">https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/total-medicaid-mco-enrollment/?currentTimeframe=0&amp;sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D</a> .....	5
Medicaid Program; Eligibility Changes under Affordable Care Act of 2010, 77 Fed. Reg. 17,143 (March 23, 2012).....	8
Rachel K. Jones, et al., Guttmacher Inst., <i>Differences in Abortion Service Delivery in Hostile, Middle-ground and Supportive States in 2014</i> , 28 WOMEN'S HEALTH ISSUES 212, (2018).....	13
Sarah C.M. Roberts et al., <i>Estimating the proportion of Medicaid-eligible pregnant women in Louisiana who do not get abortions when Medicaid does not cover abortion</i> , BMC WOMENS HEALTH, 4 (2019).....	12
Sarah C.M. Roberts et al., <i>Risk of violence from the man involved in the pregnancy after receiving or being denied an abortion</i> , BMC MEDICINE (2014).....	12
Sarah Miller, et al., <i>The Economic Consequences of Being Denied An Abortion</i> , Working Paper 26662, Nat’l Bureau of Economic Research (2020).....	12
State Plan Amendment PA-14-0012-MM1 (2014).....	9
State Plan Amendment PA-90-13 (1990) .....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Federal Financial Participation in State Assistance Expenditures; Federal Matching Shares for Medicaid, the Children’s Health Insurance Program, and Aid to Needy, Aged, Blind, or Disabled Persons for October 1, 2020 Through September 30, 2021, 84 Fed. Reg. 66204 (Dec. 3, 2019).....	3
